October ..... 1,133.4 1,144.7 1,169.5 1,127.6
November ..... 1,104.4 1,116.8 1,136.5 1,104.4
December ..... 1,088.0 1,095.1 1,108.9 1,082.7

2021 (through April 9) ..... 1,118.5 1,115.2 1,141.1 1,083.1
January ..... 1,114.6 1,097.5 1,114.6 1,083.1
February ..... 1,108.4 1,111.7 1,124.0 1,099.7
March ..... 1,133.5 1,131.0 1,141.1 1,121.3
April (through April 9)..... 1,118.5 1,125.0 1,132.6 1,116.4

Source: Seoul Money Brokerage Services, Ltd.
Note:
(1) Represents the average of the Market Average Exchange Rate on the last trading day of each month during the relevant

period.

27

CAPITALIZATION

The following tables set forth the actual consolidated capitalization of the Company as of
December 31, 2020 and as adjusted to give effect to the issuance of the Notes. This information has
been extracted from the audited consolidated statement of financial position of the Company as of
December 31, 2020.

As of December 31, 2020(1)

Actual As Adjusted

(Won in billions)
Long-term debt (excluding current portion):

Long-term debt denominated in Won ..... W— 700 W— 700
Long-term debt denominated in foreign currencies ..... 1,476 1,476
Bonds (net of discount) ..... 2,723 2,723
Notes offered hereby(2)..... – 762

Total long-term debt ..... 4,899 5,660

Equity:
Capital stock..... 2,139 2,139
Capital surplus ..... 1,561 1,561
Retained earnings ..... 27,173 27,173
Accumulated other comprehensive loss ..... (921) (921)
Other equity ..... (61) (61)

Total equity ..... 29,892 29,892

Total capitalization(3) ..... W— 34,790 W— 35,552

Notes:
(1) Except as discussed in this Offering Circular, there has been no material change in the Company’s consolidated

capitalization since December 31, 2020.
(2) Translated into Won at the rate of W—1,088.0 to US$1.00, the Market Average Exchange Rate in effect on December 31,

2020.
(3) Represents the sum of long-term debt and equity.

28

SELECTED FINANCIAL AND OTHER DATA

The following table summarizes certain consolidated financial and other information for the
Company as of and for the years ended December 31, 2018, 2019 and 2020. The summary consolidated
financial and other information set forth below have been derived from and should be read in
conjunction with the Company’s audited consolidated financial statements as of and for the years ended